
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting 
June 6, 2023 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 

 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 

 
V. Public Participation 

 
VI. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $1,020,463.12 

 
VII. Oath of Office – Inauguration of Commissioners 
 
VIII. Election of Officers  

a. President (Election) 
b. Vice President (Election) 
c. Treasurer (Election) 

 
IX. Appointments 

a. Board Secretary (Appoint) 
b. WDSRA Representative (Appoint) 
c. Law Firm (Appoint) 
h. GEPD Citizens’ Finance Committee Liaison(s) 
i. Ackerman Sports and Fitness Center Advisory Committee Co-Chair(s) 
j. GEPD Athletic Advisory Committee Co-Chair(s) 
k. GEPD Citizens’ Environmental Advisory Committee Co-Chair(s) 
l. Friends of GEPD Foundation Liaison(s) 

 
X. PARC Resolution 23-03 
 
XI. Sunset Playground Pay Application #2 
 
XII. SARC Roof Pay Application #2 

 
XIII. 2023-2025 Project Update(s) 
 
XIV. Park District Update 
 
XV. Staff Reports 
 
XVI. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XVII. Adjourn to Executive Session 

Under Section 2 (c) 1 for the discussion of the appointment, employment, compensation, 
discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees or legal counsel for the district. 



 
XVIII. Reconvene to Open Session 

 
XIX. Adjourn 



Glen Ellyn Park District                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners          

To the Executive Director:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

Treasurer:_________________________________________________             Date:__________________

10

20

94 Capital Improvements Fund 870,652.62  

Recreation Fund 108,188.09            

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 6/6/2023

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 41,622.41$            

Report Total: 1,020,463.12$      



User:

Printed: 06/01/2023 - 11:06AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.06.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True

193920 Posters  247.84 06/07/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

193920 Signs  60.00 06/07/2023 20-30-500-530095-0000

 307.84Check Total:

Vendor: 202176 Adrenaline Lacrosse Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

35569 Patches  367.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1172

35636 Uniforms  2,513.73 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1172

 2,880.73Check Total:

Vendor: 200434 Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

844163 Pre-Employment Physicals  84.00 06/07/2023 10-00-000-585820-0000

 84.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  1,864.36 06/07/2023 20-30-200-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  319.87 06/07/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  1,199.00 06/07/2023 20-30-450-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  269.34 06/07/2023 20-30-150-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  546.84 06/07/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  44.84 06/07/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  8,728.04 06/07/2023 20-30-100-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  631.00 06/07/2023 20-30-300-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  166.24 06/07/2023 20-30-350-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  644.27 06/07/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  1,425.31 06/07/2023 20-30-500-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  19.53 06/07/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  56.02 06/07/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  75.44 06/07/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  1,220.06 06/07/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  24.75 06/07/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

4/10-5/9/2023 Electricity  165.71 06/07/2023 20-30-350-570100-0000

 17,400.62Check Total:

Vendor: 202753 Ahmadreza Alidousti Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  50.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202640 Cory Anderson Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Background Check  74.09 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 74.09Check Total:

Vendor: 202383 Martin Aparicio Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Tournament Fees  464.76 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Reimbursement Tournament Fees  464.77 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 929.53Check Total:

Vendor: 202751 Sharon Brown Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  130.35 06/07/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 130.35Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

921719977 Hats  1,008.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

921739700 Hats  336.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

 1,344.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202063 Jennifer Budny Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  139.39 06/07/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 139.39Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  82.67 06/07/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 82.67Check Total:

Vendor: 202754 Lucas Cates Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  60.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 60.00Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 113456 Central Turf & Irrigation Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

7675974 Weed Killer  506.85 06/07/2023 10-10-000-550400-0000

7676017 Irrigation Repairs  723.03 06/07/2023 94-90-805-575130-0000

 1,229.88Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

4/13-5/12/2023  72.80 06/07/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

 72.80Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

4/2023 Gas  808.96 06/07/2023 20-30-200-570200-0000

4/2023 Gas  347.77 06/07/2023 10-00-000-570200-0000

4/2023 Gas  91.68 06/07/2023 20-30-150-570200-0000

4/2023 Gas  368.02 06/07/2023 20-30-500-570200-0000

4/2023 Gas  692.77 06/07/2023 20-30-450-570200-0000

4/2023 Gas  266.89 06/07/2023 20-30-300-570200-0000

4/2023 Gas  2,111.91 06/07/2023 20-30-100-570200-0000

4/2023 Gas  209.13 06/07/2023 20-30-350-570200-0000

 4,897.13Check Total:

Vendor: 202205 Joel Cortes Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Tournament Reimbursement  57.95 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 57.95Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True

1338 Spring Classes  5,684.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1230

 5,684.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202755 Timothy Dulzer Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  235.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 235.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119690 DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

2/1-3/28/2023 Water  19.11 06/07/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

 19.11Check Total:

Vendor: 202769 Elite Sportswear LP Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

2023007033456 Poms  3,627.46 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1241
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 3,627.46Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True

58881 Alarm Repairs  477.50 06/07/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 477.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200723 FGM Architects Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

22-3598-01-3 Professional Services  127,500.00 06/07/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

 127,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199400 Fieldturf USA Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True

700101 Clean Newton Turf  4,495.00 06/07/2023 10-10-000-550200-0000

 4,495.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202649 Martha Foley Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  199.60 06/07/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 199.60Check Total:

Vendor: 130257 Game Day USA Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  595.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 595.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202572 Samantha Gehringer Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

Camp Instruction  480.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1170

 480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202552 Government Finance Officers Association Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

15849 COA Audit Review  460.00 06/07/2023 10-00-000-521900-0000

 460.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202757 Thomas Guernon Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  45.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: 133300 Tracy Gustello Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  46.39 06/07/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 46.39Check Total:

Vendor: 199621 Hinsdale Nurseries Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

1780681/80 Tree Plantings  1,040.00 06/07/2023 94-90-000-575170-0000

 1,040.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200078 Holmgren Electric Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True

10068 Electrical Repairs  20,962.88 06/07/2023 94-90-805-575110-0000

 20,962.88Check Total:

Vendor: 202290 Imaging Essentials Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

104069 Ink/Paper  187.90 06/07/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

104069 Ink/Paper  115.00 06/07/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 302.90Check Total:

Vendor: 142480 Invex Design Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

2189 Website Maintenance  4,212.00 06/07/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

 4,212.00Check Total:

Vendor: 114769 IPS, Inc. Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

Waterslide Maintenance  1,285.00 06/07/2023 20-30-500-530300-0000

 1,285.00Check Total:

Vendor: 166407 KH Kim's Taekwondo Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Spring Classes  1,575.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1275

Winter Winter Classes  2,145.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1275

 3,720.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202394 Joann Kim Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  99.19 06/07/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 99.19Check Total:

Vendor: 202366 Carolyn Klein Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  91.19 06/07/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 91.19Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

25273 Mulch  325.00 06/07/2023 10-10-000-550600-0000

26427 Mulch  1,470.00 06/07/2023 10-10-000-550600-0000

 1,795.00Check Total:

Vendor: 151620 Lauterbach & Amen, LLP Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True

78324 Financial Audit  5,000.00 06/07/2023 10-00-000-521900-0000

78324 Foundation Tax Return  2,200.00 06/07/2023 10-00-000-521100-0000

 7,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  128.00 06/07/2023 20-30-300-530300-0000

 128.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202768 Ginger Limberg Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Tournament Fees  489.29 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 489.29Check Total:

Vendor: 202745 Cameryn Lynde Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  90.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202505 Maggie Speaks, Inc. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

Final Event Entertainment  4,500.00 06/07/2023 20-26-000-525500-6809

 4,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202752 Jeffrey Marcello Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  40.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 40.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: True

7627 Special Use Permit  700.00 06/07/2023 20-30-150-521205-0000

 700.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202770 John Martin Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Tournament Reimbursement  1,000.25 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1172
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,000.25Check Total:

Vendor: 198847 McCloud Aquatic Services Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

33312-23 Lake Ellyn Treatment  5,553.09 06/07/2023 10-10-000-530615-0000

3333-23 Lake Foxcroft Treatment  5,011.18 06/07/2023 10-10-000-530615-0000

 10,564.27Check Total:

Vendor: 202771 Mike McNeive Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Supplies  179.98 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1172

 179.98Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True

12124 Pool Repairs  78.59 06/07/2023 20-30-500-530402-0000

12379 Supplies  25.96 06/07/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

12424 Pool Repairs  249.72 06/07/2023 20-30-500-530300-0000

12484 Pool Repairs  170.74 06/07/2023 20-30-500-530300-0000

12509 Rakes/Tools  148.35 06/07/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

12712 Supplies  27.65 06/07/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

12721 Zip Ties  59.98 06/07/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

12790 Tools  86.30 06/07/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

12810 Supplies  66.56 06/07/2023 20-30-300-530095-0000

13037 District Plantings  90.69 06/07/2023 10-10-000-550600-0000

13349 Tools/Rakes  90.53 06/07/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

13364 Supplies  17.16 06/07/2023 20-30-450-530300-0000

13540 Supplies  23.92 06/07/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

 1,136.15Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

4/18-5/17/2023 Gas  123.34 06/07/2023 10-00-000-570200-0000

 123.34Check Total:

Vendor: 161590 Nutoys Leisure Products Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

54176 Playground Parts  295.38 06/07/2023 10-10-000-550301-0000

 295.38Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  52.53 06/07/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 52.53Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True

15362 Umpire Fees  1,050.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

15411 Umpire Fees  1,310.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

15438 Umpire Fees  825.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

15459 Referee Fees  1,205.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1120

15472 Referee Fees  100.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1124

15511 Umpire Fees  1,310.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

15599 Umpire Fees  1,125.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

15639 Umpire Fees  1,835.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

15641 Referee Fees  1,015.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1120

15686 Referee Fees  100.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1124

 9,875.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202712 Pinhead Piano Tuning Inc. Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Classes  720.00 06/07/2023 20-22-000-525500-2311

 720.00Check Total:

Vendor: 170852 Pioneer Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

882919 Machine Repairs  563.71 06/07/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 563.71Check Total:

Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True

10426-67 Medals  3,123.75 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1120

10503-28 Trophies  106.47 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1222

10511-89 Trophies  1,029.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1113

 4,259.22Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: True

6032954 Water Cannon Parts  306.51 06/07/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 306.51Check Total:

Vendor: 200070 Rise Field Hockey Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: True

Spring Spring Classes  5,542.80 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1171

 5,542.80Check Total:

Vendor: 201435 Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: True
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

GESP23 Spring Classes  3,332.00 06/07/2023 20-22-000-525500-2331

 3,332.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176971 Sam's Club Direct Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

Event Supplies  282.05 06/07/2023 20-26-000-535500-6816

Event Supplies  39.92 06/07/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Membership Dues  50.00 06/07/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

Membership Dues  285.00 06/07/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

 656.97Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: True

8614125 Port-O-Let Fees  93.36 06/07/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

8615095 Port-O-Let Fees  195.00 06/07/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

 288.36Check Total:

Vendor: 178680 Shining Star Productions Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Classes  1,512.00 06/07/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

 1,512.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: True

174540 June 2023 District-Wide Phone Service  553.02 06/07/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

174540 June 2023 District-Wide Phone Service  132.02 06/07/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

174540 June 2023 District-Wide Phone Service  553.02 06/07/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

174540 June 2023 District-Wide Phone Service  18.52 06/07/2023 20-30-150-570300-0000

174540 June 2023 District-Wide Phone Service  104.64 06/07/2023 20-30-300-570300-0000

174540 June 2023 District-Wide Phone Service  55.44 06/07/2023 20-30-500-570300-0000

174540 June 2023 District-Wide Phone Service  273.70 06/07/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

 1,690.36Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  372.94 06/07/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  263.12 06/07/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

 636.06Check Total:

Vendor: 199759 TeamSnap, Inc. Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

63950/2371 Account Maintenance  1,071.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1241

 1,071.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 128351 The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: True

54067 Equipment Repairs  1,425.00 06/07/2023 20-30-100-530210-0000

 1,425.00Check Total:

Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

District Plantings  599.58 06/07/2023 10-10-000-550600-0000

 599.58Check Total:

Vendor: 200061 The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: True

8180 Equipment  234.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

 234.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202758 Robert Till Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  50.00 06/07/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: True
